

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD 

BOARD MEETING SESSION – DIVISION OF CLEAN WATER PROGRAMS

JANUARY 25, 2001

ITEM 7
SUBJECT

APPROVAL OF A STATE REVOLVING FUND (SRF) LOAN FOR VICTOR VALLEY WASTEWATER RECLAMATION AUTHORITY (AUTHORITY) TREATMENT PLANT EXPANSION PROJECT, SRF LOAN PROJECT NO. C-06-4574-110.

DISCUSSION

In accordance with the State Water Resources Control Board's (SWRCB) Policy for Implementing the State Revolving Fund for Construction of Wastewater Treatment Facilities (Policy), adopted on February 16, 1995, and last amended on June 18, 1998, projects on the adopted priority list need SWRCB approval to receive a SRF loan.  The SWRCB can issue a preliminary loan commitment after the Division of Clean Water Programs (Division) approves the project report, draft revenue program, water conservation plan, and environmental documents.  On September 5, 2000, the Division approved all documents above by issuing Facilities Plan Approval for the Wastewater Treatment Plant Expansion. 

The Authority provides sewer service to the high desert area that includes the cities of Apple Valley, Hesperia, and Victorville, and San Bernardino County Service Areas 42 (Oro Grange) and 64 (Spring Valley Lake).  The Authority’s regional wastewater treatment plant is located five miles north of the City of Victorville in San Bernardino County.

The proposed project will increase the treatment plant capacity from 9.5 million gallons per day (mgd) to 11 mgd.  This expansion will provide a reserve treatment capacity to adequately serve the Authority’s needs until the year 2006.  The project will construct a new operations and maintenance building, headworks modification, two new secondary clarifiers, four new percolation ponds, a new flow equalization basin, and necessary equipment modifications.  The performance standards for this project will be based on the Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRs) for the Authority’s Treatment Plant.

The Division issued an Approval-to-Award (ATA) the construction contract on September 29, 2000. The selected construction bid amount for the project is $10,655,000, and the ATA approved a construction cost of $9,703,857.  Including engineering and administration allowances, the total amount approved for SRF loan contained in the ATA letter is $11,430,726.  The Authority requests the SWRCB to approve a $11,430,726 SRF loan for this project with a 20-year repayment period.

In accordance with Section IX (I) of the SRF Policy, the SWRCB Resolution typically includes a sunset date identifying when the preliminary loan commitment will expire.  The Division has already approved the plans and specifications for the Authority’s treatment plant expansion, and construction of the project commenced on October 2, 2000.  Therefore, the Division has not included a sunset clause in the SWRCB Resolution.
The Authority prepared an Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration (IS/MND) for the proposed project in October 1999, that was distributed to the public and circulated through the State Clearinghouse (SCH No. 1999111005) for review from November 1, 1999, through November 30, 1999.  During the review period, the Authority received one comment letter from the SWRCB regarding SRF loan requirements, which included the need for clarification of growth-inducing aspects of the proposed project, adverse impacts to biological resources, and impacts to cultural resources.  The Authority provided written responses to comments and made minor changes and edits to the draft IS/MND.  The Board of Commissioners of the Authority approved the project and adopted a MND and Mitigation Monitoring Plan on December 6, 1999.  The Authority filed a Notice of Determination with the San Bernardino County Clerk and the Governor’s Office of Planning and Research on December 6, 1999.

POLICY ISSUES

Should the SWRCB approve SRF loan funding for the proposed project, including a 20-year period for repayment, with the first repayment due one year after completion of construction?  
1. Should the SWRCB omit the sunset date for expiration of the preliminary loan commitment?

RWQCB IMPACT

The Lahontan Regional Water Quality Control Board has issued WDRs for the treatment plant to discharge to the Mojave River and percolation ponds.  The proposed project will ensure continued compliance with the WDRs.

FISCAL IMPACT

The SWRCB adopted Resolution No. 99-40 on May 20, 1999, which changed
 the method for determining the amount of funding available for new SRF loans.  The adopted system is based on the availability of Federal Capitalization Grants, cash from SRF loan repayments and miscellaneous SRF investment earnings and takes into consideration actual and forecast cash disbursements for approved SRF loans.  The SWRCB adopted Resolution No. 2000-57 on July 20, 2000, which authorized the sale of up to $200,000,000 in revenue bonds if needed to maintain a positive cash flow in the SRF account. 
A minimum cash balance of $25,000,000 will be maintained.  The SRF account balances, anticipated repayment amounts, and project approvals under consideration by the SWRCB in January 2001 are as follows:
	
	SFY
	SFY
	SFY
	SFY
	SFY

	
	2000-01
	2001-02
	2002-03
	2003-04
	2004-05

	
	___________
	__________
	__________
	_________
	_________

	Beginning Balance:

	$477,587,972
	$152,046,378
	$177,009,024
	$200,277,072
	$267,642,585

	Est. Repayments:

	88,687,648
	105,177,312
	126,627,170
	149,757,470
	154,574,108

	Revenue Bonds per Res. 2000-57

	0
	200,000,000
	-17,207,200
	-17,207,200
	-17,207,200

	Cap Grants:

	101,601,830
	63,800,000
	63,800,000
	0
	0

	Est. SMIF Interest:
	6,000,000
	4,000,000
	1,250,000
	1,250,000
	1,250,000

	Est. Disbursements:

	-519,400,346
	-348,014,666
	-151,201,922
	-66,434,757
	-29,690,295

	     Subtotal:
	$163,477,104
	$177,009,024
	$200,277,072
	$267,642,585
	$376,569,198

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Victor Valley W. R. Auth.        4574-110
	-11,430,726
	
	
	
	

	County of Santa Cruz               6036-110
	n/c
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Balance:
	$152,046,378
	$177,009,024
	$200,277,072
	$267,642,585
	$376,569,198


STAFF RECOMMENDATION

The SWRCB adopt a resolution approving a SRF loan of $11,430,726 for the proposed project, with a repayment period of 20 years, and with the first repayment due one year after completion of construction.  The sunset date for the expiration of this preliminary loan commitment be omitted from the proposed resolution.




December 28, 2000 Draft

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

RESOLUTION NO. 2001 - ___
APPROVAL OF A STATE REVOLVING FUND (SRF) LOAN 

FOR THE VICTOR VALLEY WASTEWATER RECLAMATION AUTHORITY (AUTHORITY) 

TREATMENT PLANT EXPANSION PROJECT, SRF LOAN PROJECT NO. C-06-4574-110

WHEREAS:

1. The State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB), on February 16, 1995, adopted the “Policy for Implementing the State Revolving Fund for Construction of Wastewater Treatment Facilities,” and revised it on June 18, 1998;

2. The SWRCB, on June 15, 2000, adopted the State Fiscal Year 2000/2001 SRF Loan Program Priority List which included the Treatment Plant Expansion Project for the Authority in Priority Class B;

3. The Division of Clean Water Programs has approved the facilities plan for the Authority’s project; and 

4. The Authority adopted a Mitigated Negative Declaration (State Clearinghouse No. 1999111005) prepared for the project, which has been reviewed and considered and it has been determined that the project will not result in any significant environmental impacts.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The State Water Resources Control Board:

1. Approves a SRF loan of $11,430,726 million to the Authority for the construction of its Treatment Plant Expansion Project, with a repayment period of 20 years, and the first repayment due one year after completion of construction; and

2. The performance standards for this project shall be based on the Waste Discharge Requirements for the Treatment Plant.

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, Administrative Assistant to the Board, does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a resolution duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the State Water Resources Control Board held on January 25, 2001.

Maureen Marché

Administrative Assistant to the Board

� SFY 2000-01 revised beginning balance on 7-1-2000


� Est. repayments include repayments from existing loans and from loans forecast to be executed in the next few years for projects with existing commitments.


� Resolution No. 2000-57 authorized sale of $200,000,000 revenue bonds if necessary.


� An EPA Capitalization Grant for SFY 2000-01 is estimated to be $95,346,405 based on the  federal budget signed by the President.  Additional EPA Capitalization Grants of $55,000,000 each for SFY’s 2001-02 and 2002-03 are also forecast.  A 20% state match has been added and the 4% administrative allowance is deducted from each of the forecast Cap grants.


� Estimated disbursements include disbursements remaining on existing loans as well as disbursements anticipated on loans executed for projects with existing commitments (including FY2000-01 commitments).  Each month the Division will revise the estimated disbursements total as cash draw forecasts are updated.





